
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
FINANCE

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4993
ANSWERED ON:25.08.2000
FOREIGN LOAN FOR THE DEVELOPMENT WORK
NAGMANI

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a): whether the Government get bilateral and multilateral loans for the development works of the country;

(b): if so; the State-wise/project-wise details thereof during each of the last three years;

(c): whether there is any regional imbalance in getting such loans for Bihar; and

(d): if so, the reasons therefor ?

Answer
MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE (SHRI BALASAHEB VIKHE PATIL)

(a): Yes sir;

(b): The State-wise/project-wise details of loans from Multilateral and bilateral agencies are as per Statement enclosed.

(c) & (d): Projects are considered for external assistance after the State Government forwards properly prepared proposals to Govt. of India incorporating necessary clearances. Differences in the number of on-going projects in different States is thus, due to differences in the number of projects posed by the State Governments and the acceptance of these projects by the funding agencies. Government of India, however, encourages the donors to undertake projects in all the States.

ANNEXURE

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (B) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QN. NO. 4993 FOR 25.8.2000

Sl. Name of the project   Source Date of  Currency Loan  Disbursement during the year
       Approval (DC in Million) (Rs.in Cr.)
             1997-98 1998-99 1999-2000
 ANDHRA PRADESH

1 AP Hazard Mitigatn & Emergency Cyclone IDA 9.7.97  US $  100.00  31.41 83.56 99.68
2 AP Hazard Mitigation & Emergency IBRD 3.6.97  US $  50.00  - 0.00 0.00
3 AP Forestry    IDA 9.3.94  US $  77.40  60.72 55.75 70.69
4 Andhra Pradesh Power Sector  IBRD 5.3.99  US $  210.00  - 43.05 196.67
5 Srisailam Left Bank Power Stn. Pjt.I Japan 10.2.88  Jap.Yen  26101.00 107.41 14.98 -
6 Srisailam Power Transmission Sys Japan 21.12.92 Jap.Yen  3806.00  5.00 45.28 28.82
7 Srisailam Left Bank Power Stn Pjt.II Japan 28.2.95  Jap.Yen  22567.00 145.65 85.82 92.48
8 Sirisailam Power Trmn. Sys Pjt.II Japan 28.2.95  Jap.Yen  9546.00  9.99 69.15 128.05
9 Kothagudam ATher Power Stn Rehabilitatn Japan 28.2.95  Jap.Yen  5092.00  40.20 13.79 11.62
10 Simhadri and Vizag Trmn. System  Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  10629.00 0.00 0.00 2.45
11 Srisailam Left Bank Power Stn  Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  14499.00 20.89 46.49 147.80
12 Royalseema Thermal Power  ADB 14.3.90  US $  178.20  0.49 - -
13 AP State Highway   IBRD 30.7.97  US $  350.00  45.95 44.02 174.47
14 Hyderabad Water Supply & Sanitation IDA 25.5.90  US $  79.90  37.13 29.04 -
15 AP Irrigation-III   IDA 3.6.97  US $  150.00  216.60 37.00 59.64
16 AP Irrigation    IBRD 3.6.97  US $  175.00  - 0.00 0.00
17 Kurnool Cuddappah Canal   Japan 25.1.96  Jap.Yen  16049.00 0.00 3.56 56.43
18 AP Referral Health System  IDA 22.12.94 US $  133.00  70.79 130.90 78.11
19 3103-IN AP Economic Restructuring IDA 4.2.99  US $  241.90  - 123.21 118.44
20 4360-IN AP Economic Restructuring IBRD 4.2.99  US $  301.30  - 137.09 174.49
21 AP Tribal Development   IFAD 5.5.91  US $  7.20  - 6.80 19.46
22 AP ParticipatoryTribal Development IFAD 13.5.94  US $  26.71  - 11.11 8.44

 ASSAM

1 Assam Rural Infrastructure  IDA 6.6.95  US $  126.00  6.23 29.31 44.71

 BIHAR

1 Bihar Plateau Development  IDA 7.12.92  US $  117.00  50.08 100.35 88.87
2 DPEP-III    IDA 3.2.98  US $  152.00  17.75 33.45 37.14


 GUJARAT

1 Environmental Management capacity Bldg IDA 14.3.97  US $  50.00  10.73 3.63 7.71
2 Gujarat Forestry   Japan 25.1.96  Jap. Yen 15760.00 100.28 110.04 118.17
3 Ship Breaking Dev.at Pipavav  Japan 5.1.96  Jap. Yen 7046.00  53.67 80.77 69.92
4 Gujarat Public Sector Resource Mgnt ADB 20.12.96 US $  250.00  0.00 0.00 215.00

 HARYANA

1 Mewat Area Development    IFAD 29.5.95  US $  15.08  0.18 5.93 3.49
2 Haryana Power Restructuring  IBRD 16.1.98  US $  60.00  0.00 78.29 57.38
3 Water Resources Consolidation  IDA 6.4.94  US $  258.00  105.46 81.33 142.35

 HIMACHAL PRADESH

1 Shimla Sewerage Project   OPEC 21.8.1997 US $  10.00  0.06 0.02 0.02
2 Environment Programme   Norway 13.12.1994 Nor. Kronor 12.00  1.32 0.57 0.17

 KARNATAKA

1 Eastern Karnataka Afforestation  Japan 25.2.1997 Jap. Yen  15968.00 27.17 78.13 84.84
2 Raichur Thermal Power Stn. Expansion Japan 15.12.88 Jap. Yen  23142.00 6.95 - -
3 Kalinadi Hydro Electric Pjt Stage-II Kuwait Fund 12.2.1986 Kuw. Dinar 7.00  8.76 2.65 0.67
4 Mysore Paper Mills Modernisation & Ren. Japan 15.12.88 Jap. Yen  2381.00  35.96 16.69 -
5 Karnataka Rural Water Sup. & Sanitation IDA 4.6.1993 US $  92.00  30.75 123.47 130.56
6 Upper Krishna Ph.III   IBRD 16.6.89  US $  6.82  12.36 - -
7 Karnataka Water Supply Mgnt  IBRD 23.12.99 US $  1.50  - - 0.00
8 Raichur District Hospital  OPEC 6.6.91  US $  9.00  2.61 7.36 7.46
9 Bangalore Water Supply   Japan 25.1.96  Jap. Yen  28452.00 7.24 23.88 106.20
10 Karnataka Urban Infrastructure Dev. ADB 10.5.96  US $  85.00  10.33 22.30 66.75

 KERALA

1 Kerala Fisheries Prawn Culture Dev. Kuwait Fund 24.12.89 Kuw. Dinar 7.00 0.03 0.00 -
2 Kerala Rainfed farming Development OPEC 27.6.91  US $  10.00  1.46 3.04 4.68
3 Kerala Forestry    IDA 13.8.98  US $  39.00  - 16.60 20.63
4 Attapady Wasteland Development   Japan 25.1.96  Jap. Yen 5112.00  0.66 0.21 3.82
5 Kerala Water Supply   Japan 25.2.97  Jap. Yen 11997.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

 MADHYA PRADESH

1 Madhya Pradesh Forestry   IDA 11.4.95  US $  58.00  39.50 61.20 79.58
2 Lake Bhopal Conservation & Mgt.  Japan 28.2.95  Jap.Yen  7055.00  10.31 17.65 24.77
3 Madhya Pradesh Sericulture   Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  2212.00  0.00 1.77 5.54
4 Rajghat Canal Irrigation   Japan 25.2.97  Jap.Yen  13222.00 0.00 20.19 32.22
5 Rewa Hospital     OPEC 8.2.89  US $  10.00  1.46 9.62 7.26
6 MP Public Resources Management  ADB 14.12.1999 US $  250.00  - - 434.90

 MAHARASHTRA

1 Maharashtra Forestry   IDA 29.1.92  US $  107.82  30.99 82.53 34.39
2 Maharashtra Power   IBRD 11.9.89  US $  337.00  230.34 180.35 -
3 Second Maharashtra Power  IBRD 8.7.92  US $  112.25  0.00 0.00 -
4 Ghatghar Pumped Storage   Japan 15.12.88 Jap. Yen 11414.00 6.36 26.17 27.73
5 Uran Combine Cycle Power Stn.  Germany 22.11.90 Deut. Mark 308.48  0.67 - -
6 Maharashtra State Elec.Board.Uran Germany 11.12.95 Deut. Mark 29.74  21.79 3.03 0.00
7 Private Infrastructure (ILOFS)  IDA 10.7.96  US $  5.00  0.00 1.74 1.11
8 Mah. Rural Water Supply   IDA 5.6.91  US $  109.90  49.96 83.62 -
9 Minor Irrigation    Germany 31.12.98 Deut. Mark 45.00  61.63 0.00 0.00
10 Maharashtra Health System Dev.  IDA 14.1.99  US $  134.00  - 13.08 0.00
11 Maharashtra Rural Credit  IFAD 1.6.93  US $  29.44  8.16 9.33 14.24
12 Bombay Sewage Disposal   IBRD 28.12.95 US $  167.00  100.07 65.29 66.55

 MANIPUR

1 Manipur Sericulture    Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  3962.00  0.00 7.38 6.19

 MEGHALAYA

1 Umiam Hydro Power Stn Renovation Japan 25.2.97  Jap.Yen  1700.00  0.00 0.00 0.62

 ORISSA

1 Orissa Power Sector Restructuring  IBRD 10.7.96  US $  350.00  15.66 31.48 236.54
2 India Orissa Power Sector Reforms UK 29.8.96  UK Pound 42.00  17.24 83.15 23.48
3 Orissa Water Resources Consolidation IDA 5.1.96  US $  290.90  153.53 127.57 124.52
4 Upper Kolab Irrigation   Japan 15.12.88 Jap.Yen  3769.00  11.50 12.52 -
5 Upper Indravati Irrigation  Japan 15.12.88 Jap.Yen  3744.00  17.24 18.21 -
6 Rengali Irrigation    Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  7760.00  4.30 21.80 41.28
7 Lift Irrigation, Orissa   Germany 19.2.93  Deut. Mark 55.00  17.96 20.49 15.73
8 Orissa Health Systems Dev.  IDA 13.8.98  US $  76.40  - 15.26 2.79

 PUNJAB


1 Punjab Afforestation    Japan 12.12.97 Jap.Yen  6193.00  1.92 19.53 33.19
2 Punjab Irrigation   IDA 9.2.90  US $  145.29  61.39 91.22 -

 RAJASTHAN

1 A.D.P. Rajasthan Agriculture Dev. IDA 17.12.92 US $  106.00  42.38 55.66 36.76
2 Indira Gandhi Afforestation   Japan 23.1.91  Jap.Yen  7869.00  17.79 18.35 14.79
3 Afforestation Project Aravalli Hills  Japan 9.1.92  Jap.Yen  8095.00  36.96 38.40 38.52
4 Rajasthan Forestry Development  Japan 28.2.95  Jap.Yen  4219.00  26.40 29.32 29.97
5 Rajasthan District Primary Education IDA 6.7.99  US $  81.90  - - 15.07
6 Rajasthan Rural Water Supply Ph.I Germany 17.6.94  Deut. Mark 40.00  22.38 19.50 7.85
7 Rajasthan Urban Infrastructure  ADB 1.12.99  US $  250.00  - - 0.00

 TAMIL NADU

1 Tamilnadu Agricultural Dev  IDA   US $  92.00  41.33 24.46 -
2 Tamilnadu Agricultural Dev  IBRD   US $  20.00  0.00 39.26 -
3 Tamilnadu Afforestation   Japan 25.2.97  Jap. Yen 13324.00 32.48 58.91 78.13
4 Basin Bridge Gas Turbine-II  Japan 27.3.90  Jap. Yen 11450.00 17.76 - -
5 Expansion of Lignite Mine & Power Stn. Germany 13.3.97  Deut. Mark 375.20  39.15 259.78 -
6 North Madras Thermal Power   ADB 21.1.87  US $  112.98  -25.55 -8.28 -
7 Second North Madras Thrml Power  ADB 6.12.90  US $  170.00  26.74 28.51 4.19
8 TN Water Resources Consolidation IDA 22.9.95  US $  282.90  7.41 81.52 249.52
9 Second Madras Water Supply  IBRD 20.11.95 US $  86.50  36.79 55.83 86.32
10 Second Tamilnadu Urban Dev.  IBRD 14.7.99  US $  105.00  - - 63.01
11 Tamilnadu Urban Dev.   IDA 16.9.88  US $  254.73  97.56 - -
12 Chennai Sewarage Reno.&Funct.Improvement Japan 28.2.95  Jap. Yen 17098.00 6.51 2.46 33.65

 UTTAR PRADESH

1 UP Sodic Land Reclamation  IDA 24.6.93  US $  54.70  30.43 51.40 45.20
2 UP Diversified Agriculture Support IDA 30.7.98  US $  50.00  - 23.14 24.53
3 UP Sodic Land Reclamation-II  IDA 4.2.99  US $  194.10  - - 32.76
4 UP Diversified Agriculture Support IBRD 30.7.98  US $  79.90  - 0.00 0.00
5 UP Forestry    IDA 30.12.97 US $  52.94  0.00 30.81 29.11
6 Anpara Power Transmission System-I Japan 13.6.91  Jap. Yen 19318.00 155.32 74.70 -
7 Anpara `B`    Japan 24.1.94  Jap. Yen 17638.00 85.54 38.53 33.03
8 Anpara Power Transmission - II  Japan 25.1.96  Jap. Yen 12020.00 102.90 45.62 48.99
9 UP Rural Water Supply & Env. San. IBRD 22.7.96  US $  52.40  2.62 25.99 23.66
10 UP Primary Education   IDA 7.7.93  US $  165.00  124.90 85.33 51.54
11 UP Basic Education - II   IDA 3.3.98  US $  59.40  29.58 87.07 70.53
12 Basti Distt. Hospital   OPEC 4.5.90  US $  6.50  5.52 0.00 10.11

 WEST BENGAL

1 West Bengal Forestry   IDA 25.3.92  US $  34.00  1375.00 4.30
2 Industrial Pollution Control  Japan 28.2.95  Jap. Yen 1525.00  3.45 3.20 3.61
3 Teesta Canal HEP - IDP-40  Japan 18.12.86 Jap. Yen 8025.00  14.21 14.13 10.89
4 Teesta Canal HEP - IDP-72  Japan 23.1.91  Jap. Yen 6222.00  30.91 18.09 20.28
5 Bakreshwar Thermal Power Project Japan 24.1.94  Jap. Yen 27069.00 384.19 313.16 -
5 Bakreshwar Ther. Power Unit-3 Extension Japan 28.2.95  Jap. Yen 8659.00  70.90 184.76 24.56
6 Purulia Pumped Storage   Japan 28.2.95  Jap. Yen 20520.00 14.81 12.97 17.56
7 West Bengal Transmission System  Japan 25.2.97  Jap. Yen 11087.00 1.92 2.55 25.45
8 Bakreshwar Ther. Power Station Proj-II Japan 12.12.97 Jap. Yen 34151.00 0.13 379.62 438.80
9 Bakreshwar Thermal Power Station Unit-3 Japan 24.3.99  Jap. Yen 11537.00 - 0.00 167.83
10 Calcutta Transport Infrastructure Japan 25.2.97  Jap. Yen 10679.00 10.33 2.82 19.46
11 Calcutta Water Supply, Sewarage and Drge IBRD   23.7.99  US $  2.50 - - 0.00

 DELHI

1 Delhi Mass Rapid Transport System Japan 25.2.97  Jap. Yen 14760.00 0.00 8.76 41.49
2 Delhi Water Supply & Sanitation  IBRD 20.4.99  US $  2.50 - 0.00 0.00

 MULTISTATE PROJECTS (Names of Participating States below Project Name)

1 Integrated Watershed Dev. (Plains) IDA 22.8.90  US$  55.00  45.00 34.99 -
 GUJ,RAJ,ORI
2 Intgrated Water Shed Dev.(Hills) IDA 11.1.91  US$  75.00  26.79 50.61 4.49
 HP,J&K,Pb,HAR
3 Shrimp & Fish Culture   IDA 29.1.92  US$  36.49  0.00 34.05 3.70
 AP,BR,OR,UP,WB
4 Agriculture & Human Resources  IDA 11.4.1995 US$  59.50  26.72 32.72 47.75
 AP,HAR,TN
5 Integrated Water Shed Dev.Proj.(Hills) IDA 14.7.99  US$  50.18  - - 40.65

6 Second National Highway   IDA 18.6.92  US$  163.63  158.16 152.55 3.41
 HAR,OR,Pb,TN
7 States Road Project   IBRD   17.11.88 US $  103.38  17.43 0.17 -
 BR,MAH,UP,RAJ
8 Road Improvement Project  ADB 27.12.88 US $  172.86  66.95 10.89 -
 AP,KTK,TN
9 Road Infra. Dev.Tech. Asstt Pr.  IBRD   15.1.1999 US$  51.50  - - 52.89
 AP,GUJ,HAR,RAJ,TN
10 Second Road Project-1041-IND  ADB 28.5.1991 US$  250.00  151.18 46.15 42.94
 AP,UP,OR,WB,RAJ,KTK,KER


11 Second Port Project AP   ADB 10.8.90  US $  109.26  24.57 - -
12 Mixed Project     France 25.1.98  Fren. Fr. 88.02  - 3.22 25.77
 MAH,MAN,WB
13 Dam Safety Project (R.F.)  IDA 10.6.1991 US$  92.97  61.42 77.17 73.33
 UP,RAJ,OR,TN,WB
14 Hydrology in India   IDA 22.9.95  US $  142.00  23.40 69.18 61.79
 AP,GUJ,HAR,MAH,KER,OR,TN
15 Tech Education-II (R.F.)-2223-IN IDA   US$  255.73  113.79 114.05 275.24
 AP,ASM,HAR,HP,MAH,WB,TN,PB,PO
16 Tech Education     IDA   US $  210.74  95.25 152.75 -
 BR,GUJ,KTK,KER,MP,RAJ,UP,OR,GO,WB
17 Integrated Child Dev. Services  IDA 23.10.90 US $  74.35  76.48 7.10 -
 AP,OR,MP
18 Family Welfare    IDA 24.6.94  US$  88.60  53.67 41.21 30.12
 ASM,KTK,RAJ
19 IInd Distt. Primary Education   IDA 15.7.1996 US$  425.20  62.79 271.20 341.89
 ASM,GUJ,HAR,HP,KTK,KER,MAH,MP
20 Rural Women`s Development   IDA 14.9.98  US$  19.50  - 0.00 0.00
 BR,GUJ,HAR,KTK,MP,UP
21 Women & Child Development  IDA 6.7.99  US$  300.00  - - 43.35
 KER,RAJ,TN,UP,MAH
22 T.B. Control    IDA 14.3.97  US $  142.40  18.31 0.00 -
23 Rural Women`s Dev. & Empower.  IFAD 27.3.97  US$  18.44  - 0.00 0.00
 BR,GUJ,HAR,KTK,MP,UP
24 North East. Reg. Community Res.  IFAD 20.5.97  US$  27.12  - 0.00 5.22
 ASM,MNPR,MEGH
25 Ajanta Ellora Consertn & Tourism Dev. Japan 9.1.92  Jap.Yen  3745.00  - 15.64 10.60
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